Senate Minutes

February 20, 2003

Abstract

Agenda approved. Minutes deferred. Reports from Chair, Vice President of Academic Affairs, Chair-Elect, Statewide Senator, AS President, EPC and Provost Search Committee. Revision proposal for the Excellent in Teaching Awards approved. Motion to move forward with Senate election approved. Motion to recommend faculty time with Provost candidates approved. Revision proposal for the Emeritus Policy failed. Lecturers' Resolution on Tenure Track Hiring approved. First reading of Statement on Mission, Goals, and Objectives of General Education at SSU. First reading Resolution: Constitutional Amendment regarding Lecturer Senator Term. Budget report from Vice President of Administration and Finance.

Present: Noel Byrne, Catherine Nelson, Rick Luttmann, Steve Wilson, Susan McKillop, Victor Garlin, Wanda Boda, Robert Karlsrud, Eric McGuckin, Leilani Nishime, Tim Wandling, Heidi LaMoreaux, Robert Coleman-Senghor, Liz Thach, Sunil Tiwari, Edith Mendez, Derek Girman, Steve Winter, Peter Phillips, GerryAnn Olson, John Kornfeld, Raye Lynn Thomas, Scott Miller, Jan Beaulyn, Marilyn Dudley-Flores, Birch Moonwomon, Helmut Wautischer, Bernie Goldstein, Larry Furukawa-Schlereth, Jen Minnich, Ephraim Freed, Marcus Payne, III; Greg Tichava, Art Warmoth, Elizabeth Stanny, Karen Thompson

Absent: Phil McGough (sabbatical), Steve Cuellar, Richard Whitkus, Robert McNamara, Ruben Arminana

Guests: Rose Bruce, Katie Pierce, Judith Hunt, P. Fernlund

Meeting began 3:05

Report of the Chair of the Senate  - Noel Byrne

N. Byrne -Two items to report. Honorary degree recipients of a Ph.D. from Sonoma State University for this year will be: Provost Bernie Goldstein, a degree in Humane Letters conferred on May 30th. This is an honor richly deserved. The second degree will be given to Ed Stollman a close friend of the University and an instrumental person in the Life Long Learning  Institute which has been a  tremendous success and resource to the community. B. Goldstein has been active in the Institute from the outset as well. I'd like to note items from the Chairs meeting in Long Beach. There was a proposal from Ed Whetmore from Dominguez Hills, which was well received, that the term "consultation" on the part of faculty and administration seems to not have served well. Administration often regards consultation being met by making a report to the faculty. Whetmore wants to develop different language so that consultation means shared governance. GE was also addressed. There was talk that the legislature wants to reduce the GE requirements to 40 units – this is just giving you a heads up. Regarding the press release on the resolution on the Chair of the Provost search committee, I was instructed by the Executive Committee to report the results of a discussion and a motion that was passed by the Executive committee which requires the press release to be adjusted. It should have focused on the resolution. The motion states that the accompany language, which had not been reviewed by the Senate or myself, be stricken and a new release be sent out that communicates this point. I will pass along to you this revision (N. Byrne passed out hardcopies). 

N. Byrne offer time to Ephraim Freed for an announcement.

E. Freed - I am asking for faculty support for a project. I have postcards I designed addressed to President Bush asking for Peace and Democracy. It gives students a chance to exercise their democratic rights. I will organize funding for postage. I ask teachers who are interested in participating to sign up with your name, and how many postcards you’d like. If you have questions we can talk after the meeting. 

N. Byrne reminded the body of the limit of 15 minutes of discussion for first readings.

Correspondences: None reported.

Consent Items:


Approval of the Agenda - Approved

Approval of Minutes – Deferred.

REPORTS

President of the University - (R. Armiñana)

No report

Provost/Vice President, Academic Affairs - (B. Goldstein) 

B. Goldstein - I have some news. I have sent this letter to the Deans Council regarding the 40 searches. "Over the past couple of weeks, I have received well thought out advice regarding the tenure-track searches from many parts of our campus community. I have co-mingled all of this input with my own thoughts on the subject and deliberated the possibilities very carefully.

In recent weeks, I have expressed my sincere hope that we could see all 40 searches through to their natural conclusion. I would still like to see that accomplished to the greatest extent possible. It is in that spirit that I authorize all of you to proceed with your searches knowing that at the very least each school must be able to make the budget cuts discussed at our Deans’ Council this last Tuesday morning (2/18/03) and each school must retain some level of flexibility.

My conclusion is that each of our schools faces different circumstances in terms of the current level of part-time budget, cost of lecturers versus tenure-track positions, special needs and opportunities within individual departments, and potential additional cuts in the future. For that reason, I will not impose a reduction by school either in the number of searches or in the dollars they cost. Instead, I will leave it to the individual Deans, after consulting with their faculty, to make the best decision for their School by assessing its unique situation, its level of flexibility in the part-time budget and other non-salary reductions that are possible to implement. In essence, I am simply continuing the authorization I gave you several weeks ago to go for 40 searches. It is your decision as to how many of the authorized searches you actually go for and how many conclude in a new tenure-track hire. I will need your decisions in writing by Monday, February 24th.

These are difficult times for all of us. I fully understand how hard it is to make cuts of this magnitude. I want to express my appreciation to each of you for the way you are conducting the business at hand. I hold you in highest regard."

N. Byrne - I commend you for your decision. It is wise to let each School render it's own assessment consistent with the School's needs.

President of the Associated Students - (J. Minnich)

J. Minnich - You have a flyer in front of you. The AS board is recruiting for next year. The election will be in March. If you have students in your classes that might want to get involved, send them to our office. It is a good leadership opportunity and chance to understand what happens on campus. I'd like to thank Rick Luttmann for showing up to our information session. Three people showed up and we sent out 500 invitations. If you have any questions, please ask me.

Chair-Elect of the Senate - (C. Nelson)

C. Nelson – Structure & Functions will recommend Adam Hill to the Faculty/Staff Housing committee to replace Richard Senghas. There is a place on the Space Committee for a faculty member. I also have a report from the Senate Budget committee. (C. Nelson summarized the report which is included here).

Report to the Senate Executive Committee

February 13, 2003

The Senate Budget Committee met on February 11, 2003 to discuss the current budget situation facing the campus. SBC made the following observations and recommendations based upon the information accumulated recently, including information from the Vice President’s Budget Advisory Committee held that same day:

1 .The SBC applauded the work done by the administration, especially Vice President Schlereth, in making the proposed mid-year adjustments for this academic year, without direct costs to students and instruction.

2. Nothing that has been presented in the VPBAC or elsewhere has convinced us that the university should cancel any of the tenure track searches for Fall 2003.

3. The SBC does not believe that the faculty has excessive reassignment time, and therefore do not believe that this is a fruitful area for reducing the budget problems.

4. The SBC believes that the university should consider having administrators with proper credentials teach a course each semester in their departments, or areas of expertise.

5. The SBC wants to reiterate that the CSU fails to fully fund growth by both under

funding new faculty at less than it actually costs to hire them, and because they

improperly count permanent faculty workloads by assuming they are in the classroom at 15/1ths.

The idea that Administrators teach one class is moving forward. I need guidance from the Senate on our election. The nominations so far are: 

Chair Elect - Melanie Dreisbach & Art Warmoth

Secretary - Steve Wilson 

At Large- Rick Luttmann, Wanda Boda & Sam Brannen

Lecturer (3 positions)- Marilyn Dudley-Flores, Bob Jefferson, Sean Martin, Birch Moonwomon, Helmut Wautischer & Steve Wilson

Senate Budget - Robert Eyler & Bob Karlsrud

URTP - Brian Jersky
There are two things I need help with. The by-laws require two nominees for each position. We do not have that.

R. Coleman-Senghor - I will run for secretary. 

C. Nelson - Are there any nominations for any office? It is possible to go ahead with only one nominee per position if the Senate consents. I would also like to ask the Senate consent to go ahead with the election, once we have one more nominee for URTP. 

This discussion preempted by a T.C. of 3:15 

BUSINESS

Revision proposal for the Excellent in Teaching Awards -- 2nd reading -- E. Stanny -- attachment - T. C. 3:15

E. Stanny – The revisions to the award are on the first page, after the Emeritus policy you can see the discussion. We talked with people who had received the award already and found out what was going on in the selection process, updated dates, and made it possible to stay in the pool for more than one year.

W. Boda asked what was the rationale for leaving people in the pool. E. Stanny replied that it would help people not be discouraged in years they were not selected. D. Girman raised the question of how long someone can remain in the pool and if there were concerns about the pool growing to big. E. Stanny stated that people need to submit new materials each year and can ask to be withdrawn.

N. Byrne  – Are there any objections to the revision in the Excellence in Teaching Award?

Vote on revision - Approved unanimously 

Returned to Chair-Elect Report

C. Nelson - I move that the Senate approve going forward with the Spring 2003 election without the required 2 nominees per position and also that the Senate approve the election going ahead as soon as one nominee is found for the URTP position. 

T. Wandling - Second.

S. Winter – Move to waive the first reading.

C. Nelson - Second.

Vote on waiving the first reading - Approved
Vote on the motion regarding the Spring 2003 election - Approved unanimously.

T. Wandling - I have a question about the Space committee. Is the position school based or university-wide? 

B. Goldstein - The University Space committee was formed in 1984. In the last couple of years it has not met. We are revitalizing it and it required two faculty members nominated by the Senate. One faculty member is already nominated. Now we need a second. 

Statewide Senators - (S. McKillop, P. McGough)

S. McKillop – The committee I’m on in the Statewide Senate has been in Sacramento and I have to tell you the legislature is a mess. I have a card here about the latest show in the Art Gallery. It's very interesting and I encourage you to go see it.

Chairs, Standing Committee 

APC

R. Coleman-Senghor – no report

EPC

A. Warmoth – EPC accepted a resolution to create a task force on very large classes which are defined as located in the Cooperage and Person theater. I'm hoping some of you will join the task force. Anyone interested in service, contact Bob Coleman or myself or your EPC rep.

R. Luttmann – Did you receive anything from Science and Technology regarding an engineering major? 

R. Coleman-Senghor - Dean Rahimi presented to us on the 27th. EPC will look at it in the context of the Long Range Academic Planning document and the emerging connection to liberal arts and engineering schools. It would behoove the Senate go to the websites of other liberal arts colleges, such as Amherst, who have engineering programs to see how they work it as a way of beginning this discussion. 

P. Phillips – A press release came from the University that we were moving ahead with a BA of engineering. I'm surprised this has not come to the faculty.

R. Luttmann – It has been through the Science and Technology School, then it goes to EPC. It also has to be approved in Long Beach.

P. Phillips – Why was press release sent out that has arguments in support?

R. Luttmann - I have no knowledge of a press release.

R. Coleman-Senghor – Dean Rahimi used similar terms to describe what they're doing. The language in the document has to go through committees, etc.

P. Philips – The newspaper said we were giving full consideration to it, that it is a coming thing. It would sound to the public like it was a done deal. I caution ourselves about sending press releases prematurely.

V. Garlin – (to B. Goldstein) What is the protocol here? What is the connection between the Schools and University Affairs? Did this go through your office?

B. Goldstein – The press release did not go through my office.

V. Garlin – How do we put out press releases? It sounds like an advocacy piece, an effort to generate public support. It's inappropriate.

R. Coleman-Senghor - It's like some Senator who has spoken to the Press, and the Press goes off in their own direction. The Press talked to Dean Rahimi. When we approved the MA Dean Rahimi said it was not in the immediate future plans, but he wanted to see if the University would embrace a BA program. EPC was very stern with him about funding and fiscal viability.

B. Goldstein – I can assure the Senate that the process will be done and reviewed every step of the way. It has a long way to go.

V. Garlin- If it was an interview with the Dean, that's no problem. If it is a press release, I have a problem. 

B. Goldstein - It's more likely it was an interview. I will find out. 

R. Coleman–Senghor - A point of information. I had occasion to speak with the Dean specifically about the process and he indicated he had been spoken to by a reporter. 

FSAC

E. Stanny – no report

SAC

K. Thompson – no report

Report of Senate Budget Committee - (W. Crowley) 

Reported by Chair-Elect previously.

R. Luttmann - I'd like to provide a report from Provost Search committee. There's a lot we can’t tell you, so I would appreciate folks not pressing the committee for information we can't give you. Eventually finalists will be brought to campus. We have started looking at applications. There are currently 106 applications. We have advertised widely and reached in to the Black, Hispanic, and Asian communities as well as women and the Chronicle of Higher Education. People have asked, will we use a headhunter. The President wanted to review the pool. He has made the decision not to employ a search firm. 

R. Coleman-Senghor – I have a question about the richness of the pool. Is it legitimate to ask where this pool is derived from collectively? Are there a lot of CSU people who know our system?

L. Furukawa-Schlereth – All committee members have not had time to fully scrutinize all the applications. We have excellent representation at the Associate Vice President level all the way up to sitting Vice Presidents and Presidents. Also sitting Deans, less from full professors and department chairs. There is a sizable portion from professional associations broadly distributed through America. There is a richness in gender. The CSU is well represented as well as the UC. We're very fortunate with the pool and it will be difficult to narrow it down. We are following EEOC. I don’t see the forms people send in. HR anecdotally told us some people will reference their background in their cover letters. One of the criteria we put forward is a sensitivity to diversity. 

C. Nelson - Is there a time frame to announce finalists? 

L. Furukawa-Schlereth – Two weeks from now we have a meeting at 1pm and will work until we finish to identify 15 semi-finalists. They will visit the area confidentially in March, around the 23rd of March 4-6 finalist names will be made public. The dates are fixed in stone. I will put them out on Senate-Talk.

C. Nelson – Will an announcement be made before school is out?

L. Furukawa-Schlereth - The President would like to announce it before graduation, perhaps at the last Senate meeting. 

V. Garlin - Do you have a draft schedule for a typical applicant when they become finalists? How much time will be allotted with faculty? 

L. Furukawa-Schlereth – First they meet with their home department. That department has to verify their credentials. Members of CFA, the Executive committee and Senate will be invited to a dinner meeting. There is no focused meeting with the Executive committee. 

V. Garlin –People who ought to meet with on and off campus stakeholders - often faculty get short shrift. The Senate Executive committee should have at least an hour. If they are here from 8:00am - 10:00pm and an hour can't be found for general vetting by faculty, I would have a problem with that kind of procedure. I urge the community to create at least an hour for faculty. 

L. Furukawa-Schlereth – There is the open forum tradition. It's a good point that I will bring forward to the committee. The schedule is not in stone and their meetings are limited with campus people only. 

R. Luttmann  – The search committee has roughed out a schedule. I suggest to Larry that we put the schedule out on Senate-Talk so Senators can see what we have in mind. 

L. Furukawa-Schlereth – Prior to putting it out I'd like to discuss it with the entire committee. 

R. Coleman-Senghor – Victor makes a good point. The committee has four faculty members. Thus the very composition of the committee is an indice that this individual will be serving the faculty as a whole . I move that the Senate collectively communicate to the committee by way of the Chair and representatives from the Senate that time be set aside where open, free and gregarious exchanges can occur between candidates and members of the faculty in a place so designated by the committee. 

V. Garlin - Second

S. Wilson - I move to waive the first reading.

H. Wautischer - Second. 

Vote to waive first reading – Approved.
Vote on R. Coleman-Senghor's motion - Approved

Revision proposal for the Emeritus Policy -- 2nd reading -- E Stanny – attachment

D. Stanny noted that a discussion of the revisions to the Emeritus policy followed the policy in the packet. She outlined the main changes. People in the FERP program could gain emeritus status, but would not receive the free privileges, such as parking until they had fully retired. She noted that comparing SSU's policy with other campuses, only two others allowed FERP faculty to become emeritus. One offered free parking and one did not.

R. Luttmann spoke against the revision. He argued that in the practical view FERP faculty were hardly retired and still had affiliation with the University. The emeritus designation should be only for those who have finished their service to the University. He noted that one of the initial motivations to change the policy was to have perks such as free parking and that has been eliminated. He also noted that it is the policy of the Senate to grant emeritus status to everyone. 

V. Garlin agreed with R. Luttmann. He argued that the changes presented a dubious principle of welfare and did not contribute to a known problem at the University. He asked if anyone could present evidentiary information that showed a problem.

Vote on Emeritus Policy Revision – Yes = 2; No = 18; abstentions = 3 - Failed
Lecturers' Resolution on Tenure Track Hiring -- 2nd reading -- E. Stanny – attachment

E. Stanny noted that the resolution was passed in FSAC and that the resolution makes clear that departments are to seriously consider lecturers for tenure-track searches. 

B. Moonwomon noted that the second resolved clause was just as important. 

Vote on Lecturer's Resolution on Tenure Track Hiring – Approved unanimously

Lecturers' Resolution on Tenure Track Hirings

Whereas in this period of budget crisis it is especially important to attend to fair employment practices and foster collegial relationships among all faculty members, and

Whereas the current forty tenure-track searches, which are designated as searches to replace individual faculty, create new positions, or convert work now done by lecturers to responsibilities of tenure-track  faculty, provide Sonoma State University with an opportunity to increase its percentage of tenure-track faculty while retaining currently employed lecturers, and

Whereas fairness in faculty hiring, including the hiring of lecturers into tenure-track positions, is the documented good practice in most departments and programs on this campus,

Be it resolved that the Senate urges hiring departments to seek to increase the social identity diversity of the faculty, especially racially and ethnically, and

Be it further resolved that the Senate urges hiring departments to make good faith efforts to minimize the lessening or loss of employment for currently employed lecturers as a result of these hires, and

Be it further resolved that the Senate urges Search Committees of these departments to actively encourage individual lecturers to apply for appropriate positions whose candidate pools are still open, and

Be it further resolved that the Senate urges that Search Committees of hiring departments, while conducting national searches for applicants who would strengthen their programs, also continue this university’s tradition of giving serious consideration to qualified candidates who are currently lecturers here. 

Statement on Mission, Goals, and Objectives of General Education at SSU -- 1st reading -- A Warmoth -- attachment -T.C. 4:00

A. Warmoth invited Paul Draper come to table and noted that the document originated in the GE subcommittee and was unanimously passed by the GE subcommittee and by EPC.

P. Draper  expressed his appreciation to be able to address the body. He described the history of the document. About two and half years ago there was a task force working through Area 8, another group went to a GE retreat in Ashville to look at Area B. There was a faculty retreat on GE in 2002 and some conversation on GE at the last retreat. Part of the drive to create this document comes from WASC's recommendation to address GE specifically. From conversations with students we know that they do not know why they need to take GE. The GE subcommittee felt it prudent to write down what GE is for this campus and provide goals for faculty to follow with learning objectives for students. The mission statement was sent out as a rough draft last spring for comment. There was a significant set of commentary. The document was refined this fall. We added the learning objectives which come out of the Ashville experience and created a set of teaching goals. All the learning objectives are reflected in the teaching goals and the teaching goals reflect the mission statement. We hope this is an effective way of telling the campus what GE is. 

T. Wandling thanked the committee and noted that the document looked profound and powerful. It showed thorough collaboration and the committee deserves congratulations for their hard work. 

C. Nelson asked why critical thinking was not part of the mission statement. P. Draper answered that the goal was to write a short mission statement and follow with teaching goals rather than have a two page mission statement. He noted that critical thinking was high up and offered that if it needs to be more explicit that is open for discussion. He also noted that the teaching goals and learning objectives were cross-checked.  C. Nelson said she thought that critical thinking was the central core of GE rather than investigating the complexity of the human experience and the natural world. 

H. Wautischer stated that the document was very impressive. He pointed out on the second page under point three "Understand and use multiple methods of inquiry and approaches to knowledge" that there is an ongoing debate about what are the effects of using certain methods to what one considers legitimate knowledge. He offered that the section could be expanded to include introspection. He argued that without introspection within a liberal studies program, math and science could be performed by artificial intelligence. 

L. Nishime echoed T. Wandling's comments. She asked why Ethnic Studies was not explicitly in the mission statement since it is an explicit GE category. P. Draper explained that there was considerable discussion about this particular point in the process and the committee decided that if you are investigating the complexity of human experience you cannot see the world in a single ethnicity. He noted that the committee decided to see the totality of experience rather than separate it out

A. Warmoth stated that he thought all points were worth discussion and hoped any future amendments would strengthen the document rather than make it more confusing. He suggested that people who have amendments distribute them prior to the meeting. S. Miller suggested that people email Paul and Art as well to facilitate the next discussion. P. Draper stated that the document was brought forward for further value and not to be stamped. More discussion is welcome and he will bring suggestions back to the committee for inclusion. He asked the body to refrain from commenting on commas. He also noted that some of the document may seem self-evident, but one of the biggest problems is that students don't see it as self-evident. If you are here two years and you don’t know why you've taken GE, then GE has failed. 

Resolution: Constitutional Amendment regarding Lecturer Senator Term - 1st reading - C. Nelson - attachment 

C. Nelson stated that the current constitution states that lecturers serve one year terms. This resolution changes their service to three years. This was introduced to Structure and Functions in late November by the Senate. Structure & Functions evaluated the resolution and passed it unanimously. We recommend changing the typographical errors and approve a constitutional election at the Fall 2003 convocation. If ratified it would affect the lecturers elected Spring 2003. She also noted that it requires staggered terms. 

V. Garlin asked what was the status of compensation for lecturers on the Senate. K. Pierce answered that lecturers receive one unit. V. Garlin suggested that the university allow the lecturers to accumulate units. C. Nelson called a point of order and stated that his proposal was a separate issue. 

N. Byrne noted that Judith Hunt has informed him that lecturers cannot be compensation for more than 15 units. Those teaching 15 units were ineligible for compensation. V. Garlin stated that CFA will be negotiating lecturer unit loads and are proposing that lecturers be able to carry 16 units

Vice President/Admin. and Finance - (L. Furukawa-Schlereth) T. C-4:30

(L. Furukawa-Schlereth provided two handouts to the body, the first related to the 2002-2003 Mid-Year Budget Reduction and the second illustrating the impact of the 2003-2004 Governor’s Budget on Sonoma State University. 

SONOMA STATE UNIVERSITY

GOVERNOR’S PROPOSED MID-YEAR BUDGET REDUCTION: 2002-2003

General Fund Reduction





$1,329,800

Increase in State University Fee

$ 566,500

Less One/Third to SUG


$-189,000
Net New SUF



$ 377,500


General Fund Reduction Offset by Increased Net SUF


$  -377,500

Plus Financial Aid Recalculation Costs




$             0

TOTAL








$  952,300

Financed in 2002-2003 by:


Funds Held in the Campus 2002-2003 Expenditure Plan,

$  104,000


Governor’s Unallocated Reduction (what SSU anticipates)


Funds Allocated to the Campus in 2002-2003 Not Related

$  145,000


To Direct Instruction


Operating Expense Deferrals, Maintenance and Operation 

$  703,300

of Plant

Funds will be restored to the Plant Maintenance and Operations Budget 

Program should the Governor’s Proposed Budget Reduction not be enacted or

if surplus funds exist in the University-Wide Budget Category at June 30, 2003.


TOTAL








$  952,300
*Financial Aid recalculation costs will be absorbed by staff in Administration and Finance, Office of Financial Aid and the Customer Service Center

Furukawa-Schlereth explained the mid-year reduction of $1,329,800 was offset by a 10% increase in the State University Fee approved by the Board of Trustees in December, 2002.  This increased revenue was reduced by a 33% “set-aside” for additional financial aid bringing the net reduction to $952,300.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated the reduction would be financed with (1) funds held in the 2002-2003 Expenditure Plan in anticipation of a mid-year reduction (2) dollars provided for a modest increase in enrollment growth not related to direct instruction, and (3) reductions in planned expenditures in the maintenance and operations of plant.  Dollars in this third category were primarily generated from one-time rebates from Pacific Gas and Electric associated with solar panels on the roof of Salazar Hall as well as anticipated savings in the campus electric bill.   He went on to explain that savings in utilities were primarily the result of procurement of electricity via direct access to the utility markets as opposed to purchasing campus electricity from the local utility.

E. Freed asked about the approximate amount of money saved by direct access. Furukawa--Schlereth noted that he estimated this to be between $200,000 and $300,000 per year.  

G. Tichava asked whether the mid-year reductions would result in less campus maintenance.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that further investments in utility conservation would be impacted by the cuts.  

R. Karlsrud indicated that he was worried about the deferral of maintenance items.  He questions whether the item was one-time or permanent in nature.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that the mid-year reductions were one-time in nature.

V. Garlin indicated that the California Faculty Association had verified that no cuts were made to instruction as a result of the mid-year reductions and noted that CFA was very pleased by the statewide effort in this regard between the CSU, the legislature, and the Governor.  

Furukawa-Schlereth then turned to his second handout which illustrated the projected impact of the Governor’s 2003-2004 budget on Sonoma State University.  He noted that the reductions included an unallocated reduction for all campus programs and services as well as a variety of targeted or specific reductions including reductions to academic support, institutional support, instruction, student services and outreach.  In addition, he indicated that the campus would be required to absorb increased costs associated with compensation, benefits and utility cost increases.

(The table follows)

PROJECTED IMPACT OF GOVERNOR'S JANUARY BUDGET





SONOMA STATE UNIVERSITY














Executive
Academic
Student
Administration



Office
Affairs
Affairs
& Finance
TOTAL








Net Unallocated Reduction
 $   41,819 
 $ 1,055,120 
 $  41,497 
 $          469,979 
 $ 1,608,415 

(These reductions are spread out over the entire university based on percentages)






Targeted Reductions Academic Support
 $             - 
 $    396,615 
 $            - 
 $            74,200 
 $    470,815 

(this includes the Provost office, but not Provost, Deans, but not departments, 40% of the Library and 65% of IT)






Targeted Reductions Institutional Support
 $   92,503 
 $      31,722 
 $  13,561 
 $          669,399 
 $    807,185 

( includes President's office, CFO office, 44% of IT, the Provost, Director of ESAS and  Financial Aid)






Targeted Reductions Student Services
 $             - 
 $    771,725 
 $288,300 
 $          157,975 
 $ 1,218,000 

(most striking, Gov says cut 20%, includes ESAS, Students Affairs, A&F, Financial Aid)






Targeted Reductions Instruction SFR
 $             - 
 $ 1,119,600 
 $            - 
 $                      - 
 $ 1,119,600 

(Professors, AC;s, OE for instruction, university budgeted SFR changed from 18.9 to 19.9, see below for explanation of budgeted SFR)






Targeted Reductions, CSU Outreach Funding
 $             - 
 $      26,000 
 $            - 
 $                      - 
 $      26,000 

(EOP)






Compensation Contracts
 $             - 
 $    719,810 
 $            - 
 $            71,190 
 $    791,000 

(salary increases in CFA and Trades, Trades moving to A&F)






Benefits (based on Personal Svcs in Exp. Plan)
 $   26,745 
 $    757,731 
 $  28,165 
 $          370,759 
 $ 1,183,400 

(health care premium increases)






Utilities
 $     1,170 
 $    249,288 
 $    1,387 
 $            20,155 
 $    272,000 

(Sur-charge PG&E wants for people who didn’t use them in the past)






  SUBTOTAL
 $ 162,237 
 $ 5,127,611 
 $372,910 
 $       1,833,657 
 $ 7,496,415 















Enrollment Growth Allocations via MCF
 $   75,811 
 *$ 2,636,232 
 $  95,917 
 $          488,155 
 $ 3,296,115 

445 New FTES @ $7,407 per FTES
2.30%
79.98%
2.91%
14.81%
100.00%















  TOTAL
 $   86,426 
 $ 2,491,379 
 $276,993 
 $       1,345,502 
 $ 4,200,300 

* this figures includes some students and institutional support
Furukawa- Schlereth also provided additional information about the indicated 18.9 SFR which differs from the actual average teaching SFR of about 20.0 to 1 System-Wide.  He noted that 18.9 was the budgeted SFR which does not reflect instructional dollars spent in advising, release time or department chair responsibilities.  

R. Coleman-Senghor asked if advising was not considered instruction.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that the Department of Finance provided dollars for enrollment growth at a budgeted SFR of 18.9 to 1 with the assumption that advising expenses would be managed within the growth dollars provided.  

E. Freed asked what portion of the student services reduction in Academic Affairs was related to ESAS.  Furukawa-Schlereth responded that nearly all was related to ESAS.  

R.L. Thomas asked what percentage of the EOP budget would be impacted by the cuts.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that a very modest portion of the EOP program would be impacted.   Bernie Goldstein noted, however, that EOP was one of the University’s major programs to obtain a diverse student body.  

T. Wandling asked how would system-wide allocations be cut and how would these reductions impact SSU.  Furukawa-Schlereth noted that cuts to System-Wide provisions, especially in the area of remediation and outreach would seriously impact the campuses including SSU.  Goldstein noted that the ATS and CAP E programs were particularly impacted.  

R. Coleman-Senghor asked if the campus would restore the $26,000 being taken from EOP.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that this discussion would take place within the Vice-President for Academic Affairs Budget Advisory Committee.  

P. Phillips indicated that at the Social Science Chairs meeting earlier that day he was told that that at least $200,000 in lecturers would be cut from the School of Social Sciences and that some tenure track searches in the School would be cut.  He noted that the Governor’s Budget specifies cuts in instruction and student services and yet the Chancellor says we must protect access.  Even with growth dollars, he did not see how it would be possible to not reduce class offerings.   He indicted that it was clear that in order to teach more, growth money would need to come to instruction.  

R. Karlsrud noted that the School of Social Sciences was facing a cut of approximately $377,000 which would wipe out about 50% of the School’s budget for lecturers.  He noted that in Social Sciences, additional growth would produce an increase in the SFR assuming the School was able to find larger classrooms to accommodate a higher SFR.  He did comment that he was pleased to see more money coming to the Schools for enrollment growth, but even with those dollars, the situation was not good.

Furukawa-Schlereth noted that campus was expected to meet its target enrollment.  While growth dollars were available to address enrollment increases, targeted and unallocated reductions would likely mean a heavier workload for all campus employees.  

Furukawa-Schlereth then turned to a variety of other unknowns related to the 2003-2004 budget.  These items included potential additional dollars needed for salary increases resulting from bargaining reopeners and contract negotiations as well as the possibility that the anticipated increase in the State University Fee might not be approved by the Board of Trustees.   He also noted that each Vice-President was actively working with their respective consultative bodies to formulate plans and strategies to meet the budget reductions in each Division.  He noted that a preliminary plan was due to the Chancellor’s Office in mid-March, 2003.  

Goldstein reflected on how painful and complex the budget reduction process was.  He also noted that the Governor’s budget was probably the best we could hope for and the May Revision might produce a far worse budget picture for the campus.  

S. McKillop asked whether there was any talk of reducing enrollment.  Furukawa-Schlereth indicated that he believed access was of critical importance to the Board of Trustees and the Governor.   

V. Garlin commented that for the Latino caucus of the legislature, access to the CSU was a very high legislative priority. CFA is trying to remind them that access is just the beginning, that the character of the degree is part of access.  The force fighting for access and class size is CFA.  Southern California is a very different picture.  60-70% of Southern California CSU campuses are Latino. 

Items from the Floor - None

Good of the Order - None

Adjournment 5:30

respectfully submitted by Laurel Holmstrom
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